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OFFICE OF THE

INFORMATION & PRIVACY

COMMISSIONER

for

Prince Edward Island

Order No. PP-09-001

Re: Office of the Attorney General

Prince Edward Island 
Acting Information and Privacy Commissioner

Judith M. Haldemann

April 2, 2009

I. BACKGROUND

On March 20, 2008, the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner received a privacy

complaint alleging a breach of privacy by an employee of the Office of the Attorney General

(“Public Body”) in contravention of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

(“FOIPP Act”).  The Complainant had requested that the complaint be investigated without the

knowledge of the employee in question.

By letter to the Complainant dated April 2, 2008, receipt of the complaint was acknowledged. 

The Commissioner advised the Complainant that it would be impossible to conduct an

investigation of the actions of a particular employee without the employee’s knowledge, and

attached a draft of the preliminary correspondence to be sent to the Public Body.  The
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Complainant was asked to confirm that a copy of the complaint letter could be provided to the

Public Body with the preliminary correspondence, and to advise whether the Complainant

wished portions of the complaint letter to be withheld.

On April 4, 2008, this office received a letter from the Complainant asking for verification that

the complaint was received, and on April 30, 2008, this office received a second letter from the

Complainant dated April 21, 2008, confirming that a copy of the complaint letter in its entirety

could be provided to the Public Body. The Complainant expressed concern about possible

actions that the probation officer, being the employee in question, might carry out.

By letter dated May 9, 2008, this office informed the Public Body that a privacy complaint had

been received that suggested that personal information collected from the Complainant by a

probation officer was disclosed to a third party without the Complainant’s knowledge or consent. 

The Public Body was given an opportunity to conduct its own internal review of the complaint. 

By email dated May 22, 2008, the Public Body requested an extension in time to perform its

internal review, and by letters to the parties dated May 23, 2008, this office confirmed that the

Public Body was granted an extension of time for its submissions.

The Public Body’s summary of the internal review dated June 10, 2008, was received at this

office on June 12, 2008.  The Commissioner provided a summary of the Public Body’s report to

the Complainant by letter dated July 7, 2008, and asked the Complainant to submit a response,

addressing the points raised in the submissions of the Public Body.

On July 11, 2008, this office received a letter dated June 20, 2008, from the Complainant, raising

issues regarding the duties of the probation officer and the possibility of a conflict of interest

with the investigation.  The Complainant also requested authorization to contact this office

directly by telephone.  By letter dated July 22, 2008, to the Complainant, the Commissioner

clarified that her jurisdiction is in respect of public bodies and their compliance with the FOIPP

Act, that she has no authority to look into the duties of a probation officer, and that the existence



Page 3 of  9

of the Complainant’s file at this office did not result in a conflict of interest with the duties of a

probation officer.  The Complainant was authorized to contact this office by telephone for the

duration of the investigation. Noting the time lapse between the date of the letter and its receipt at

this office, the Commissioner extended the time period for the Complainant to submit his

response to the submissions of the Public Body.

The Complainant’s response to the Public Body’s submissions dated August 10, 2008 was

received at this office on August 28, 2008. A copy of the Complainant’s response was sent to the

Public Body by letter dated September 10, 2008, and the Public Body was asked to submit a final

reply.  This office sent a reminder letter to the Public Body dated October 24, 2008, and a final

reply from the Public Body was received by email on October 28, 2008, advising that the Public

Body had nothing further to submit.

II. ISSUES

1. Is the information at issue personal information as defined by the FOIPP Act?

2. Did the head of the Public Body contravene Part II of the FOIPP Act by disclosing the

Complainant’s personal information contrary to section 37 of the Act?

III. SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES

Complainant’s Submissions

The Complainant submits that an employee of the Public Body disclosed the Complainant’s

personal information without his knowledge or consent to a third party, namely, the manager of a

provincially-subsidized seniors complex where his father resided.  The personal information

disclosed to the manager was the Complainant’s residence address collected from the

Complainant by his probation officer.  The Complainant states that he was only temporarily
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residing with his father out of concern for his father’s health, and until he could find his own

accommodations. The Complainant states that the probation officer verified the information with

the Complainant’s father on numerous occasions, which the Complainant felt was stressful to his

father, as well as to himself.  The Complainant’s privacy concern is that the probation officer had

no right to divulge his address to a third party without his knowledge and consent.  The

Complainant questions why the address was disclosed to the manager, and states that the

disclosure resulted in the eviction of his father from his apartment.  The Complainant submits

that the information provided by him to the probation officer was given confidentially, and that

disclosure of the information violates his right to privacy.

Public Body’s Submissions

The Public Body submits that residential information of the Complainant was disclosed to a third

party, namely, a housing superintendent for Eastern PEI Health.   The Public Body submits that

“[name], [title], for Eastern PEI Health, telephoned the Probation Officer requesting confirmation

that the Complainant was residing with his father. Mr. [name] indicated that his call for

information was in follow-up to complaints by other tenants, and a discussion he had with Adult

Protection.” The probation officer confirmed to the housing superintendent that the Complainant

told him that he was residing with his father. The Public Body’s argument is that clause 37(1)(o)

applies because “(T)he Public Housing Authority, which is a Public Body under the Department

of Social Services and Seniors, requested this information during the course of investigating

whether the Complainant’s father was in violation of his Housing agreement.”

IV. ANALYSIS

The definition of personal information is found at clause 1(i) of the FOIPP Act, as follows:

1. In this Act
(i) “personal information” means recorded information about an identifiable individual,
including
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(i) the individual’s name, home or business address or home or business telephone
number,
(ii) the individual’s race, national or ethnic origin, colour or religious or political
beliefs or associations,
(iii) the individual’s age, sex, marital status or family status,
(iv) an identifying number, symbol or other particular assigned to the individual,
(v) the individual’s fingerprints, blood type or inheritable characteristics,
(vi) information about the individual’s health and health care history, including
information about a physical or mental disability,
(vii) information about the individual’s educational, financial, employment or
criminal history, including criminal records where a pardon has been given,
(viii) anyone else’s opinions about the individual, and
(ix) the individual’s personal views or opinions, except if they are about someone
else;

In the present case, the Complainant’s home address was the personal information disclosed and

that, of course, falls under subclause 1(i)(i).

Collection of Personal Information by the Probation Officer

Subsection 732.1(2) of the Criminal Code sets out the mandatory conditions of a probation order, 

as follows:

732.1 (2) The court shall prescribe, as conditions of a probation order, that the offender
do all of the following:

(a) keep the peace and be of good behaviour;
(b) appear before the court when required to do so by the
court; and
(c) notify the court or probation officer in advance of any
change of name or address, and promptly notify the court or
the probation officer of any change of employment or
occupation.

The probation officer, therefore, was required by subsection 732.1(2) of the Criminal Code to

collect the information respecting the Complainant’s address.  The fact that the probation officer

confirmed the residential address of the Complainant to the housing superintendent is not
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disputed. 

Section 37

Subsection 37(1) of the FOIPP Act provides a comprehensive list of the circumstances in which a

public body may disclose personal information. The Public Body relies on clause 37(1)(o) to

disclose the Complainant’s personal information. Clause 37(1)(o) says:

37(1)  A public body may disclose personal information only
(o)  to a public body or a law enforcement agency in Canada to assist in an
investigation

(i) undertaken with a view to a law enforcement proceeding, or
(ii) from which a law enforcement proceeding is likely to result;

The Public Body submits that subclause 37(1)(o)(i) of the FOIPP Act applies to the disclosure of

the personal information of the Complainant by the probation officer where the personal

information was to be used “to assist in an investigation undertaken with a view to a law

enforcement proceeding”.  

Law Enforcement

The FOIPP Act defines “law enforcement” at clause 1(e) as follows:

1. In this Act
(e) “law enforcement” means

(i) policing, including criminal intelligence operations,
(ii) a police, security or administrative investigation, including the
complaint giving rise to the investigation, that leads or could lead
to a penalty or sanction, including a penalty or sanction imposed by
the body conducting the investigation or by another body to which
the results of the investigation are referred, or
(iii) proceedings that lead or could lead to a penalty or sanction,
including a penalty or sanction imposed by the body conducting the
proceedings, or by another body to which the results of the
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proceedings are referred;

In the definition of “law enforcement”, the tone of the definition obviously intends criminal or

quasi-criminal acts that are being investigated. Subclauses (i) and (ii) uses words like “policing”,

“police” and “criminal”. In my opinion, subclause (iii) is ejusdem generis with subclauses (i) and

(ii). In other words, the proceedings envisioned by subclause (iii) are proceedings of a similarly

serious nature to subclauses (i) and (ii), and may result in similarly serious sanctions. 

The actual activity in question was an investigation of a possible unauthorized tenant in one of

the apartments. An investigation into the number of people living in the housing unit, or another

possible violation of a housing agreement,  is not an investigation in the nature of law

enforcement. In my opinion, the Public Body is mistaken in supposing that an investigation by a

landlord could fall under clause 37(1)(o).  Accepting such an argument would mean, for

example, that a tenant who installed a light outside his apartment door contrary to a tenancy

agreement would be subject to a law enforcement proceeding. Breach of contract, whether the

contract is with a government body or not, is not in itself a criminal matter, nor is it a matter of

such a serious nature as to result in law enforcement proceedings.  The Public Body fails in its

clause 37(1)(o) argument, since the situation where the Complainant was an unauthorized

occupant of  his father’s apartment cannot in itself trigger an investigation undertaken with a

view to a law enforcement proceeding. The enforcement by the housing authority is related to a

possible breach of contract, but law enforcement generally assumes enforcement of a law, or at

least heavy sanctions in the nature of an offence being committed. Even though the definition

was broadened in subclause 1(e)(iii) to cover situations where sanctions may result, in my

opinion, such sanctions would have to be of a similarly serious nature to sanctions imposed in

law enforcement proceedings involving police. In this case, the sanction of a loss of an apartment

cannot be equated to a sanction resulting in charges being laid before a criminal court.

I must also note that the Complainant’s point about frequent calls to his father to confirm his

address is a matter that relates to a probation officier’s duties and such matters do not fall within
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my jurisdiction. Eviction of the Complainant’s father by the housing authority is also not within

my jurisdiction, and I therefore have no comment on that.

Adult Protection

It is apparent from the Public Body’s submissions that the disclosure of the Complainant’s

address was related to an investigation under the Adult Protection Act (APA). An investigation

under the APA is conducted under sections 5 and 6 of the APA. Assistance in an APA 

investigation is protected under subsection 4(3) of the APA, which says that “... a person who

does any thing to assist in any ... investigation or assessment is not liable to any civil action with

respect to ... rendering the assistance ...”. In this case, the assistance rendered by the probation

officer in an APA investigation was to confirm the residence of the Complainant.

In addition, a probation officer or other public official has a duty under the APA to assist or not

to hinder an investigation under that Act. Clause 31(a) of the APA says:

31. Any person who
(a) obstructs or hinders any person who is conducting any inquiry,
investigation or assessment pursuant to this Act;
[is guilty of an offence]

 Section 38 of the FOIPP Act clarifies the use or disclosure of personal information:

38.  For the purposes of clauses 36(1)(a) and 37(1)(b), a use or disclosure of personal
information is consistent with the purpose for which the information was collected or
compiled if the use or disclosure

(a)   has a reasonable and direct connection to that purpose; and
(b)  is necessary for performing the statutory duties of, or for operating a legally
authorized program of, the public body that uses or discloses the information.

Reading the above sections, it is clear that there are some circumstances in which a public

official would be required to disclose personal information, as occurred in this case.



Page 9 of  9

V. FINDINGS

The information at issue is the current address of the Complainant’s temporary residence at the

time of the disclosure. The relevant provision regarding residence is found in the definition of

personal information at subclause 1(i)(i) of the FOIPP Act:

I find that the information at issue, being the Complainant’s residence at the time of the

disclosure, falls within the definition of personal information under subclause 1(i)(i) of the

FOIPP Act. I also find that the probation officer was obligated to collect the personal information

of the Complainant.

I find that clause 38(b) of the FOIPP Act, read with clause 31(a) of the APA, justifies and

requires the probation officer to disclose the Complainant’s address.

I find that the disclosure of the address of the Complainant by the probation officer in the

circumstances of this case was not a breach of section 37 of the FOIPP Act, and was consistent

with section 38 of the FOIPP Act.

VI. CONCLUSIONS

 Thank you to the parties for their submissions. I especially thank the Complainant for bringing

forward his privacy concerns under the FOIPP Act. The complaint gave me an excellent

opportunity for analyzing privacy concerns in a new context. This type of review allows us the

opportunity to better understand and improve our means of protecting the personal privacy of all

individuals whose personal information is collected by a public body.

 

                                                                            
Judith M. Haldemann
Acting Information and Privacy Commissioner
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